
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2005 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th October, 2004 (previously circulated)  
 
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Presentation of the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 2003/04 - report of the Audit 

Commission (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 Members of Cabinet, Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Budget and Performance 

Panel have been invited to attend for this item.  
  
6. Licensing of Highway Amenities - Amendment of terms of reference of Licensing 

Regulatory Committee - report of Head of Legal Services (Pages 17 - 18) 
 
7. Framework for Partnership Working and Contract Procedure Rules (Pages 19 - 88) 
 
8. Internal Audit Charter (Pages 89 - 96) 
 
9. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 97 - 104) 
 
10. Results of Internal Audit Work (Pages 105 - 178) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), John Gilbert (Vice-Chairman), Ian Barker, 

Jon Barry, David Kerr, David Whitaker and Geoff Wilson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Bray, Shirley Burns, Chris Coates, Paul Gardner, Janice Hanson, 

Alex Stone and Joyce Taylor 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact James Doble, Principal Democratic Support Officer, tel 01524 582057, 

alternatively e-mail JDoble@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on 18th January 2005 

 



Reference: LA007 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 

Date: December 2004 

Annual Audit and Inspection 
Letter

Lancaster City Council 

I N S I D E  T H I S  L E T T E R  

P A G E S  2  -  1 1  

Executive summary 

Key messages 

Council performance 

Accounts and governance 

Other work 

Looking forwards 

Closing remarks 

P A G E S  1 2  -  1 5  

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Reports issued during 2003/04  

Appendix 2 - Objectives of audit and 

 inspection 

Appendix 3 - Audit and inspection fees 

audit 2003/2004

Agenda Item 5Page 1



audit  2003/2004  ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER

Annual Audit and Inspection Letter – Audit 2003/2004 Lancaster City Council – Page 2

Executive summary 

The purpose of this letter 

This is our audit and inspection ‘Annual Letter’ 

for Members which incorporates the Annual 

Audit Letter for 2003/04, and is presented by 

the Council’s Relationship Manager and District 

Auditor. The letter summarises the conclusions 

and significant issues arising from our recent 

audit and inspections of the council. 

We have issued separate reports during the 

year. These reports are listed at Appendix 1 for 

information. 

Appendix 2 sets out the scope of audit and 

inspection. 

Appendix 3 provides information about the fees 

charged. 

Key messages 

Council performance 

In March 2004 the Council was assessed as a 

fair performing authority. It has developed an 

ambitious improvement plan and is 

demonstrating a clear focus on achieving that 

plan. It has achieved a lot in a relatively short 

space of time but much of this work will not 

impact immediately and it will be important to 

retain that strong focus, to ensure that it is a 

shared focus across the whole organisation and 

that a concentration on outcomes for the 

community is kept at the forefront of its 

thinking. 

We have assessed the Council’s approach to 

regeneration as fair, with promising prospects 

for improvement. The Council is addressing 

economic development although at present it is 

not sufficiently integrating its work (and the 

work of partners) in economic development with 

that in housing, community development, skills 

training and similar subjects. The council is now 

making progress in adopting a more joined-up 

approach and we believe progress will continue. 

The Council’s Best Value Performance Plan was 

compliant in all significant areas and followed 

statutory guidance. We identified a significant 

improvement in the quality of information 

provided to support some performance 

indicators but not across all and there is a need 

to continue to strengthen quality assurance 

arrangements for the production of performance 

information. 

The accounts 

The financial statements present fairly the 

financial position of the Authority. We issued an 

unqualified opinion on 23 November 2004. To 

maintain financial integrity of the accounts, 

there is a need to improve the recording and 

valuation arrangements for fixed assets. 

Financial position 

The Council’s financial position has been 

strengthened in 2003/04 and this is continuing 

in 2004/05. Improved financial planning 

processes have contributed to controlling council 

tax increases whilst maintaining a sound 

financial base for the Council’s future. 

Arrears levels have improved across all major 

categories of income in the last year. 

The Council’s growing capital programme 

represents some challenges in terms of delivery 

and it will be important to ensure there is 

sufficient project management capacity available 

to deliver the planned programme. 

Other accounts and governance 

issues

Governance arrangements are generally sound 

within the Council. Internal Audit continues to be 

a key and effective part of the overall 

arrangements for ensuring internal financial 

control. Work is required to further develop the 

implementation of effective risk management 

practices and the monitoring of personal and 

prejudicial interests. 

Page 2



audit  2003/2004  ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER

Annual Audit and Inspection Letter – Audit 2003/2004 Lancaster City Council – Page 3

Formal investigations into the Crinkley Bottom 

Theme Park are now complete and appropriate 

actions have been taken by the Council. As a 

result the audits of the accounts for 1994/95 to 

2000/01 are now closed. The audit of the 

accounts for 2001/02 to 2003/04 remain open 

due to the consideration of the lawfulness of 

decisions surrounding granting early retirement 

to a former employee. 

Action needed by the Council 

Maintain a concentrated focus on delivery of 

the Council’s improvement plan. 

Implement the recommendations in our 

Regeneration inspection report. 

Improve the quality of performance 

information. 

Improve risk management arrangements 

over the next twelve months.

Council performance 

In March 2004 the Council was assessed as a 

fair performing authority. It has developed an 

ambitious improvement plan and is 

demonstrating a clear focus on achieving that 

plan. It has achieved a lot in a relatively short 

space of time but much of this work will not 

impact immediately and it will be important to 

retain that strong focus, to ensure that it is a 

shared focus across the whole organisation and 

that a concentration on outcomes for the 

community is kept at the forefront of its 

thinking.

CPA and improvement 

The Comprehensive Performance Assessment, 

(CPA), is a key element of the Government’s 

programme to modernise public services. It is 

used as a basis for assessing the effectiveness of 

every Council in meeting their duties under the 

Local Government Act 1999, and provides each 

authority with a rating through a range of poor, 

weak, fair, good or excellent.  In March 2004 the 

council was assessed as a fair performing 

authority.  

Following this assessment the Council agreed an 

improvement plan to address the weaknesses 

raised within the CPA, building on improvements 

which were already underway and improvement 

areas identified from other sources. The 

improvement plan demo
[...]
r, and 

has run workshops around change management 

and being risk adverse for officers and members 

and plans to run more of these.  

There are various examples of individual 

services sharing good practice internally but as 

yet there is no systematic approach to this.  A 

staff attitude survey is being run for the first 

time this year and is planned to be run annually 

thereafter which will be a key starting point to 

helping the Council to develop and change. 

Regeneration and jobs inspection 

During 2004 we completed an inspection 

following the Council’s best value review of 

regeneration and jobs. We have assessed the 

Council’s approach to regeneration as fair, with 

promising prospects for improvement. 

Regeneration can be defined as the revitalisation 

of an area for the prosperity and wellbeing of all 

who live and work there. The aim of a council’s 

regeneration activities therefore should be to 

make communities ‘work’ (again) in terms of 

economic viability, environmental sustainability 

and social cohesion. 

The Council is addressing economic 

development. It has won EU and UK funding for 

a number of ambitious programmes to 

rehabilitate former industrial land for business 

and residential use, and companies praise the 

energy and helpfulness of its economic 

development service.  

However, if disadvantaged residents are to 

benefit from the economic growth, the council 

must address social and environmental aspects 

of regeneration as well as economic ones. At 

present it is not sufficiently integrating its work 

(and the work of partners) in economic 

development with that in housing, community 

development, skills training and similar subjects. 

Its experience so far has been that regeneration 

programmes have produced mostly short term 

improvements in the prosperity and overall 

quality of life of residents in Lancaster district. It 

has also had little success in defining and 

measuring intended outc
[...]
d inspection letter has 

been funded by an element of the fee covering 2003/04 and by an element of the fee covering 

2004/05. In both years the actual fee will be in line with that planned. 

Page 16



 

 

Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date:   26TH JANUARY 2005 
 
Report of: HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 
 
Reference: HLS 
 
Title: LICENSING OF HIGHWAY AMENITIES – AMENDMENT OF TERMS OF 

REFERENCE OF LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to recommend Council to amend the terms of reference of the 
Licensing Regulatory Committee following the making of Regulations which provide that the 
licensing of highway amenities is not to be a function of the Executive. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee recommends full Council to amend the terms of reference of the 
Licensing Regulatory Committee in the Constitution to include the granting of 
permissions under Section 115E and the publication of Notices under Section 115G of 
the Highways Act 1980.  
 
REPORT 
 
Under Section 115E of the Highways Act 1980, a Council may grant permission for the 
provision of services, amenities, recreation and refreshment facilities on pedestrianised 
areas of highway. 
 
The powers have been used for the licensing of street cafes, to enable premises fronting on 
pedestrianised areas to have tables and chairs outside the premises for their customers. 
 
The licences have been issued by Engineering Services, following guidelines issued by the 
Lancashire County Council as highway authority.  The legislation contains various 
requirements for applications to be advertised and for any representations to be considered. 
 
As Members will be aware, under the Local Government Act 2000, the functions of the 
Council are deemed to be functions of the executive or Cabinet, unless legislation or 
Regulations provide otherwise.  As there were no Regulations to 
[...]
IAL SERVICES 
  
Reference: aud/audcom/260105/partnership framework & CPR 
 
Title: FRAMEWORK FOR PARTNERSHIP WORKING & REVISED CONTRACT 

PROCEDURE RULES 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To inform Members of the development and implementation of a Framework for Partnership 
Working and the Procurement Through Partnering Guidelines, and to recommend that the 
Revised Contract Procedure Rules be submitted to Council for adoption. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That the Framework for Partnership Working and the Procurement through Partnering 

Guidelines in support of the Council’s Procurement Strategy be noted. 
2. That the Audit Committee recommends that full Council adopts the Contract Procedure 

Rules, as amended, set out in this report. 
3. That the Committee recommends to Council that all future amendments to the 

Constitutions Financial Regs/Contract Procedure Rules are delegated to the Audit Committee. 

REPORT 
1. FRAMEWORK FOR PARTNERSHIP WORKING AND PROCUREMENT THROUGH 

PARTNERING GUIDELINES 
1.1 In line with the National Procurement Strategy for Local Government, the Council’s 

Procurement Strategy set a target date of December 2004 for the Council to set out its 
approach to partnering in service delivery and in construction projects.  This target was 
successfully achieved through the introduction of the Council’s Framework for 
Partnership Working and the Procurement through Partnering Guidelines in November 
2004.  Both documents are available on the Procurement pages of the Council’s 
Intranet and website. 

1.2 The documents were developed by the Procurement Strategy Group in support of the 
Council’s Procurement Strategy and set out clear guidance on how the Council will 
meet the strategic objective of delivering better services to citizens through the 
creation of sustainable partnerships between the Council and suppliers in the public, 
private and voluntary sectors 
[...]
ing, and will ensure that each tender received is 
date stamped, initialled by the officer receiving the tender and logged upon receipt in the 
Register of Tenders.

14.5. The Head of Administration Services will ensure that all tenders are opened at the same 
time when the period for their submission has ended. The Cabinet Member with special
interest in the works or services being tendered, (or any other Cabinet Member if the 
special interest Member is not available) and an officer designated by the Head of
Administration Services shall open the tenders received.

46
 If it is considered that TUPE may apply the advice of the Head of Legal Services must be sought as to what 

information to include in the invitation to tender.
47

 Section 7 relating to Intermediate and High Value Procurements refers. 
48

 An electronic tendering system is being piloted, with a view to this being available in the future.  For more 
information, please contact the Procurement Officer.
49

 Form available from Administration Services or the Procurement Officer and available on the Procurement
page of the Council’s Intranet.

January 2005 

Page 80



14.6. Upon opening a summary of the main terms of the submission received shall be
recorded in the permanent Register of Tenders.

50

14.7. The Head of Administration shall notify the RSO that tenders have been opened and
arrangements shall be made for the opened tenders to be collected for evaluation.

15. Clarification Procedures and Post Tender Negotiation 

15.1. Providing clarification of an ITT to potential or successful suppliers, or seeking
clarification of a submitted tender is permitted provided that a written record of the details
of the clarification is made and retained.

15.2. Post-tender negotiations may be conducted with any, or all, suppliers after submission of 
a tender and before the award of the contract with a view to obtaining adjustments in 
both price and content provided that the RSO has formally consulted th
[...]
Lead Auditor the plan for the review including timescales, communication lines 

and expectations, in-line with Corporate policy; 

• providing constructive input and adequate resources to complete the review within the agreed 

timescale; 

• responding to audit requests and documentation on a timely basis ensuring that accurate, up-to-

date information is made available to auditors as required; 

• evaluating and taking ownership of agreed actions, taking account of risk and cost-effectiveness, 

and; 

• implementing agreed actions in line with agreed timescales. 

 

Page 96



 

 

Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  
Date:  26 JANUARY 2005 
 
Report of: INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 
  
Reference: IAM/AUDCTTEE/050126 
 
Title: INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To inform Members of progress with the 2004/05 Internal Audit Plan and to seek the 
Committee’s approval for the proposed revisions to the plan. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That the monitoring report is noted 
2. That the proposed adjustments to the remaining work programme, as set out in section 

3 of the report are approved. 
 

REPORT 

1. Background 
1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2004/05 was approved by the Audit Committee on 28 July 

2005. 

2. Monitoring Position As At 17 January 2005 
2.1 A detailed monitoring report, showing work undertaken to date against the plan, and 

estimated days remaining following a comprehensive review of all activity is attached 
as Appendix A. 

2.2 Although good progress has been made with the majority of the plan, overall 
performance has been affected by two major disciplinary investigations undertaken 
by the Section (requiring 60 days more than provided for in the plan).  The whole of 
the General Contingency of 45 days has been applied to help cover this increased 
workload.  Options for providing some elements of audit work, particularly Computer 
Audit, from exte
[...]
angements to support the production of a robust 
Statement on Internal Control (SIC) for 2004/05 are 
currently a major area of work.  It is proposed to 
combine the outstanding budget on Partnerships 
with the ongoing work on Corporate Governance 
and the SIC.  Options are also being explored for 
liaising with Lancashire County Council to develop 
the approach.    

Total Adjustments: -114.5  

 

4. Conclusions 
4.1 The adjustments proposed do represent a relatively high percentage (13%) of the 

annual audit plan in terms of the number of days provided.  Notwithstanding this, the 
adjustments are designed to ensure that remaining resources are devoted to key 
areas of work, particularly those connected with providing assurance on the internal 
control environment and the production of the annual Statement on Internal Control.  

Page 98



In appropriate circumstances, some audit work originally scheduled for the current 
year will be held over to the 2005/06 audit plan. 

4.2 It is anticipated that discussions with other authorities will bring benefits from joint 
working arrangements and enable a clearer and more flexible approach to some 
elements of work in the future, particularly in computer audit work. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
In producing the Revised Budget for the Service, it was envisaged that approximately £22K 
would be used to buy in audit resources (approx 100 days).   If only 25 days are used as 
provided for in the updated Plan, there would be a saving in the region of £15K.  It is 
possible, however, that further resources may be required either once the outcome of the 
Computer Audit risk analysis is known, or in connection with Corporate Governance work.  
This would be managed within the available budget. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising from the report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted an
[...]

Overall Opinion on Follow Up:

The original audit found sustainable policies and strategies in place for sea and river defences, 
and related controls generally working effectively with only five agreed actions arising.
Progress has been made on implementation of all but one of these.

The Service produces large volumes of data linked to producing high level targets published by 
the government for the delivery of policy aims and objectives in respect of flood and coastal 
defence.  The Service is reviewing the data it produces in consultation with the Shoreline 
Management Partnership and is currently migrating information to the GIS. 

The Service is participating in the development of the National Flood and Coastal Defence 
Database which provides a single, easily accessible and definitive store for data allowing better 
informed decisions on flood and coastal erosion management and enabling compliance with the 
high level targets.  The database also provides progress reporting and evidence that the policy 
is being delivered.

Risk management is improving through active participation in the North West Coastal Protection 
Group which has produced a performance framework approved by the Environment Agency.
Measuring Authority performance against the new matrix, rather than current local performance 
indicators on the number of properties at risk, will provide more detailed and meaningful 
information regarding proactive flood management.  The Service is also working with ROSPA 
on risk elements with a view to prioritising spending on sea and river defences based on levels 
of risk.

Whilst the Service recognises scope to develop the website to better promote work the Council 
does to protect the public, limited resources and other priorities have prevented implementation 
of the related agreed action to date.  Proposals to publicise the new risk matrix may enhance 
public confidence and taking advantage of any opportunities to link to the Council's website 
shoul

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  26TH JANUARY 2005
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), John Gilbert (Vice-Chairman), 

Ian Barker, David Whitaker and Shirley Burns (Substitute for Councillor David 
Kerr).  Also present Roger Mace, Abbott Bryning (part), Evelyn Ashworth 
(part), Keith Budden (part), Roger Sherlock (part). 

  
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive (part) 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 James Doble Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Liz Bateson 

 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillors David Kerr, 
Roger Muckle        

Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
 
Joyce Pritchard 
Corporate Director (Central Services)  
 

 
 
 
16 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on the 26th October 2004 were signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record.  
  
17 PRESENTATION OF THE ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER 2003/04  
 
 Members of Cabinet, Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Budget and 

Performance Panel had been invited to attend the presentation of the annual Audit and 
Inspection Letter 2003/04, given by Fiona Blatcher, (Audit Commission). It was reported 
that the Council had developed an ambitious improvement plan and had demonstrated a 
clear focus on achieving that plan.  It was reported that a great deal had been achieved 
in a relatively short space of time, however the Council needed to retain a strong focus.  
It was outlined that with regard to regeneration the Council’s approach was considered 
fair with promising prospects for improvement.  The report suggested that the Council 
was not sufficiently integrating its work (and the work of partners) in economic 
development with that in housing, community development and skills training, although it 
was noted that improvements had been made since the inspection.  
 
Members were advised that there were no major concerns relating to the statement of 
accounts although to maintain financial integrity of the accounts consideration should be 
given to recording and valuation arrangements for fixed assets.  Members were also 
informed that the financial position of the Council had been strengthened in 2003/04 and 
this had continued into 2004/05.  Improved financial planning processes had contributed 
to this and it was noted that the Star Chamber process had been effective in formulating 
the budget.  Arrears levels had also improved.  It was noted that due to the Council’s 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26TH JANUARY 2005
 

success in obtaining additional funding, the capital programme had enlarged and it was 
important that the Council continued to monitor this. 
 
Governance arrangements were reported as being generally sound but further work was 
required to develop the implementation of effective risk management practices and the 
monitoring of personal and prejudicial interests.   
 
Members were advised that the Crinkley Bottom issues were now finished and the 
accounts for 1994/5 to 2000/01 had been closed.  However, the Accounts for 2001/02 
remained open due to the consideration of the lawfulness of decisions surrounding the 
early retirement of a former employee.  
  
The report identified four key areas of action required by the Council:- 
 

• Maintain a concentrated focus on delivery of the Council’s improvement plan. 
• Implement the recommendations in the Regeneration inspection report. 
• Improve the quality of performance information. 
• Improve risk management arrangements over the next 12 months. 

 
The Chairman thanked Fiona Blatcher and Members sought clarification on several 
issues raised in the Report.  With regard to proposals for a more streamlined audit, 
Members were informed that a Revised draft Code of Audit Practice had been 
formulated.  This adopted a risk-based approach with a stronger emphasis on value for 
money, focusing on corporate performance and financial management arrangements 
rather than individual services and functions.   
 
Attention was also drawn to the concept of regeneration.  The report acknowledged that 
the Council had been addressing economic development but suggested that if 
disadvantaged residents were to benefit from economic growth the Council must 
address social and environmental aspects of regeneration as well as economic ones.  
The Chief Executive maintained that regeneration programmes within the council tried to 
take account of the physical, social and economic factors in a way that had not been 
considered necessary ten years previously. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

  
18 LICENSING OF HIGHWAY AMENITIES - AMENDMENT OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 

OF LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE  
 
 James Doble, Principal Democratic Support Officer, introduced this report on behalf of 

the Head of Legal Services.  He advised Members that this report sought to address an 
anomaly with regard, for example, to the licensing of tables and chairs outside street 
cafes.  Recent government regulations empowered the issuing of such licences by 
Licensing Regulatory Committee rather than by the Executive branch of the Council 
(Cabinet).     
 
It was proposed by Councillor Barker and seconded by Councillor Whitaker:- 

 
“That the recommendations as set out in the report be agreed.” 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26TH JANUARY 2005
 

 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposal, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the motion to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  

That full Council be recommended to amend the terms of reference of the Licensing 
Regulatory Committee in the Constitution to include the granting of permissions under 
Section 115E and the publication of Notices under Section 115G of the Highways Act 
1980. 
   

  
19 FRAMEWORK FOR PARTNERING WORKING AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE 

RULES  
 
 Derek Whiteway, Internal Audit Manager, advised that the purpose of this report was to 

advise Members of the development and implementation of a Framework for Partnership 
Working, which took into consideration recent legislation and other policy initiatives, and 
to consider the Revised Contract Procedure rules.     
 
In response to these reports Members discussed their experience with regard to the 
issue of the opening of tenders.  It was noted that the draft retained the arrangement 
whereby a Cabinet member needed to be involved.  Members were in agreement that 
this procedure was out-of-date and frequently led to problems in securing the 
attendance of Cabinet members.  It was suggested that in future two Officers designated 
by the Head of Administration should open tenders. 

It was proposed by Councillor Barker, seconded by Councillor Whitaker:- 
 
“That the recommendations as set out in the report be agreed subject to the amendment 
that:- The Head of Administration Services will ensure that all tenders are opened at the 
same time when the period for their submission has ended.  Tenders shall be opened by 
two Officers of the Council, one of whom must be an officer designated by the Head of 
Administration Services as custodian of the received tenders.” 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposal, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the motion to be carried.  
 
Resolved:- 

(1) That the Framework for Partnership Working and the Procurement through 
Partnering Guidelines in support of the Council’s Procurement Strategy be noted. 

 
(2) That the Audit Committee recommends to Council that full Council adopts the 

Contract Procedural Rules, as amended. 
 

(3) That the Committee recommends to Council that all future amendments to the 
Constitutions Financial Regs/Contract Procedure Rules are delegated to the 
Audit Committee. 

 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26TH JANUARY 2005
 

 
 

(4) That the Head of Administration Services will ensure that all tenders are opened 
at the same time when the period for their submission has ended.  Tenders shall 
be opened by two Officers of the Council, one of whom must be an officer 
designated by the Head of Administration Services as custodian of the received 
tenders.  

  
20 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
 Derek Whiteway, Internal Audit Manager, advised Members that the purpose of this 

report was to update the Internal Audit Charter.  Members were informed that the new 
draft Charter reflected developments in Internal Audit practice and changes in the scope 
of Internal Audit work. 
 
In response to Members’ questions Derek Whiteway clarified that ‘optimising the 
contribution of, and levels of assurance provided by, audit and other review agencies’ 
referred to both internal and external audits.  With regard to Audit Independence, it was 
recommended that an amendment be made whereby the unrestricted access to senior 
management would be extended to include senior members. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Barker and seconded by Councillor Thomas, that:- 

“The recommendations as set out in the report be approved, subject to the amendment 
that Audit have unrestricted access to senior management and senior members.”  

Resolved:- 

That the proposed Charter for Internal Audit be approved subject to the amendment that 
Audit have unrestricted access to senior management and senior members. 
   

  
21 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 Derek Whiteway, Internal Audit Manager, introduced the Internal Audit Monitoring report, 

the purpose of which was to advise Members of the progress of the 2004/05 Internal 
Audit Plan, which had been approved by the Committee on 28th July 2004, and sought 
their approval for proposed revisions.  Whilst good informed that two major disciplinary 
investigations undertaken by the Section progress had been made with the majority of 
the plan, the Committee were had delayed implementation.  The Committee were 
advised that whilst the adjustments proposed represented a relatively high percentage of 
the annual audit plan in terms of number of days provided, the adjustments were 
designed to ensure that remaining resources were devoted to key areas of work, 
particularly those connected with providing assurance on the internal control 
environment and the production of the annual Statement on Internal Control.  In addition 
it was reported that it was anticipated that discussions with other authorities would bring 
benefits from joint working arrangements and enable a clearer and more flexible 
approach to some elements of work in the future, particularly in computer audit work.   
 
It was agreed unanimously: 
 
“That the recommendations as set out in the report be agreed.” 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26TH JANUARY 2005
 

 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposal, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the motion to be carried.  
 
Resolved:- 
  
(1) That the monitoring report be noted. 
(2) That the proposed adjustments to the remaining work programme, as set out in 

section 3 of the report be approved.  

   
  
22 RESULTS OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK  
 
 Derek Whiteway, Internal Audit Manager, advised Members this report contained five 

new reports and eleven follow-up reports compiled by Internal Audit.  He reported that 
whilst good progress had been made in implementing agreed plans there were some 
issues, which needed to be brought to the attention of Members.   

Concern over the collection of rent from the markets was expressed and the risk this 
exposed employees to.  Members were advised that the issue of cash collection and 
encouraging the adoption of cheques, electronic payment or direct debit was being 
reviewed.  With regard to Sea and River Defences Members were informed that Risk 
management had improved through active participation in the North West Coastal 
Protection Group, which had produced a performance framework approved by the 
Environment Agency.   It was noted that the Service was also participating in the 
development of the National Flood and Coastal Defence Database, which allowed for 
more informed decisions on flood and coastal erosion management and enabled 
compliance with high level targets.  It was recognised that further information was 
needed with regard to flooding and the Senior Engineer was working on a new flood 
strategy/package to enhance emergency planning arrangements.   
 
The issue was raised as to whether the audit of software licensing was applicable to 
Members and it was agreed that they needed to be included.  

Members were advised that the City Council had entered a ‘partnership’ agreement with 
Lancashire County Council for the discharge of certain Highway Authority functions and 
that arrangements under the ‘partnership’ would be monitored with reports to the 
Cabinet as appropriate.  

With reference to the Sustainability audit, it was noted that whilst commitment was good, 
progress had been hindered and four of the nine actions requiring implementation 
following the Audit in August 2003, had yet to be implemented.  It was noted that a 
Sustainability Appraisal Checklist had been developed aligned to the Agenda for Action 
and copies had been distributed to Service Heads, although there still appeared to be 
limited compliance.  The website and intranet had also been developed to promote 
sustainability issues however it was recognised that further work was required.  
Members were informed that a further follow-up report would be submitted at the next 
meeting.   
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26TH JANUARY 2005
 

Resolved:  

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That a further follow-up be provided at the next meeting. 

  

   
  

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.35 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Support Officer, tel 01524 582047, alternatively e-mail 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


